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Tuly 23,2012

Mr. Christopher Hart
Chris Hart & Partners, Inc.

115 N. Market

Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Hart:

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT AND CONDITIONAL

PERMIT FOR MAUI OCEANFRONT INN AND

SARENTO’S ON THE BEACH RESTAURANT (KIHEI)
(LU-25)

Thank you for your correspondence dated July 5, 2012, informing the Committee that the
subject property has been purchased by Ruby & Sons Hospitality LLC.

May I please request your written response to the following:

1.

Is the new owner interested in pursuing the Community Plan Amendment and
Conditional Permit requested by Western Apartment Supply & Maintenance Co.?

Are there any changes to these applications as a result of the change in
ownership?

Please provide your response to my enclosed correspondence dated
February 9, 2012.

I would appreciate receiving your written response by Wednesday, August 1, 2012.

To ensure efficient processing, please include the relevant Committee item number in the
subject line of your response.
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Should you have any questions, please contact me or the Committee staff (Carla Nakata
at 270-7659, or Pauline Martins at 270-8039).

Sincerely,

AW

ROBERT CARROLL, Chair
Land Use Committee

lu:1tr:025a04:cmn
Enclosure
cc: Jay Jayyusi, General Manager, Ruby & Sons Hospitality LLC

Joseph Prutch, Planner, Department of Planning
Jordan Hart, Chris Hart & Partners, Inc.
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February 9, 2012

Mr. Christopher Hart
Chris Hart & Partners, Inc.
115 N. Market Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Hart:

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT AND CONDITIONAL
PERMIT FOR MAUI OCEANFRONT INN AND SARENTO’S ON
THE BEACH RESTAURANT (KIHEI) (LU-25)

By the enclosed coi’respondence dated August 5, 2011, you provided the Land Use Committee
with an update on outstanding issues the Applicant has with the Department of Land and Natural
Resources, and provided the requested right-of-entry permit dated May 20, 2011.

In the ensuing six months, the Committee has not received an update or any of the other
requested information, notably the letter of authorization and the updated lease.

May I please request that you provide the Committee with a written response concerning the
status of your obtaining the information requested, along with copies of any of the requested
documents you may have since received. I look forward to receiving your response by Friday,
February 17, 2012. To ensure efficient processing, please include the relevant Committee item
number in the subject line of your response.

. Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have ény questions, please contact me
or the Committee staff (Kirstin Hamman at 270-7134 or Pauline Martins at 270-8039).

Sincerely,

ROBERT CARROLL, Chair
Land Use Committee

Tu:1tr:025203 :kmh
Enclosures

cc:  Western Apartment Supply & Maintenance Co.
Joseph Prutch, Planner, Department of Planning

L
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August 5, 2011

Mr. Robert Carroll, Chairman
Council Land Use Committee
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Maui, HI 96793

Dear Chairmaﬁ Carroll, and Land Use Committee Members:

Regarding: Status of Settlement Agreement and Land Use Entitlement for the Maui
Oceanfront Inn and Sarento’s Restaurant (MOSR), located at 2980 South
Kihei Road, Kihei, Maui, Hawaii; TMK Nos.: (2) 3-9-004:029 and 149. .
(EA 2006/0015) (CPA 2006/0005) (CP 2006/0012) (SM1 2006/0017).
(SSV 2006/0004) (Osp 2006/0002)

I am pleased to respond to your request for a status update on the above’referenced
applications via letter dated July 20, 2011 (See Attached: “Letter from Council Land Use
Committee Chair dated 2011-07-20).

Since our meeting with the County Council Land Use Committee on August 4, 2010,
regarding the above referenced Settlement Agreement and Land Use Entitlement, the
Apphcant has been working on the issues identified by the previous Council Land Use

Comm1ttee Chair. The Applicant’s progress on these outstanding issues is described
below

#1. Letter of Authorization:
The Applicant has consulted with our Maui Department of Planning and sought
input from Council Services to identify the requirements for the Letter of
Authorization. Chris Hart & Partners (CH&P) then initiated communication with
the State Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) on the issue and
provided a template Letter of Authorization to DLNR on October 19, 2010. The
Applicant’s representatives have continued to be in communication with the
DLNR regarding the issue.” The Maui Land Agent has stated that he is not
opposed to issuing the letter, but to date, the Letter of Authorization has not been
issued by DLNR. Therefore, the Applicant’s legal representatives have proceeded
to negotiate W1th senior DLNR staff on Oahu regarding a final resolution.

#2. Axea of Revocable Permit and Area of Parcel 149:

115 N. Market Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawail 96793-1717 » Ph 808-242-1955 » Fax 808-242-1956
www.chpmaui.com
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The Applicant has requested a Cond_itizeiial: Use Permit for a portion of the parking
lot Parcel No. 149. The Applicant proposes to use an area of 0.694 acres for the
purpose of parking, consistent with the e)nstmg Revocable Permit for use of the
parcel.

#2.a Area of Conditional Permit and area of Parcel 149:
The Applicant has been in negotiation with the State DLNR for some time. As
proposed above, the Conditional Use Permit will not conflict with the area that is
currently covered by a Revocable Permit because the size of the existing
Revocable Permit is equal to the size of the requested Conditional Use Permit.

In the event that a lease for the use of the entire parcel is obtained, the Appl1cant :
will seek an amendment to any ex1st1ng County permits, at that time.

#2.b. Status of Updated Lease for Parcel 149:

The Applicant has been in negotiation with the State DLNR, and is ant1c1pat1ng
that an updated lease will be forthcommg

. #3. Status of Mltgahon Measures:

Section 2.5.2: The Applicant has recelved the Right of Entry Permit (ROE) for
Naupaka trimming from DLNR (See Attached: “ROE Permit from DLNR dated
May 20, 2011”). The document is in the process of being executed, at which time
the work scope will be completed.

Section 2.5.3: The Applicant has posted and maintained beach reserve signage as
referenced in the Settlement Agreement. On September 19, 2010 the Applicant’s
attorney requested written comment from the Interested Parties, and has followed
up via telephone. To date there is no written reply or documentation of an
agreement or of any negative comment on the particular words used for beach
signage has béen received from the Interested Parties.

Section 2.5.4: The Applicant has posted and maintained public parking signage
as referenced in the Settlement Agreement. On September 19,2010 the =
Apphcant’s attorney requested written commient from the Interested Parties, and
has followed up via telephone To date there is no written reply or documentat1on
of an agreement or of any negative comment on the patrticular words used for
parking signage has been rece1ved from the Interested Parties.

Section 2.5.5: The Applicant has completed portions of 2.5.3 & 4 of the
Settlement Agreement and has initiated completion of all othier mitigation
measures. The Applicant has been granted the referenced variances, contingent
on completion of the Settlement Agreement. The Applicant will continue to
pursue the completion of all portions of the Settlement Agreement.
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Thank you for your consideration. Please contact Jordan Hart at 270-1563 or
Jhart@CHPMaui.com for further information.

incerely yours

Christopher L. Haft, President
ASLA LandscapeVArchitect & Planner

Enclosures (2):

o Letter from Council Land Use Committee Chair dat_ed 2011-07-20
¢ ROE Permit from DLNR dated May 20, 2011

Ce: :
Western Apartment Supply & Maintenance Co.

Mr. Joseph Prutch, County of Maui, Department of Planning
CH&P File (05-112)
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Tuly 26, 2011

Chiris Hart & Partners,.Ine.

115 N, Market Street.

‘Wailuki, Hawaii 96793

Deéar Mr, Hart:

SUBIJECT;

COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT AND CONDITIONAL
PERMIT FOR MAUL OCEANFRONT INN AND

SARENTO’S ON THE BEACH RESTAURAI
(LU-25)

By the: enclosed coftesporidetice dated Janvaty 21, 2011, I requested infoitfiation relating

to the subjeet applications, Your eficlosed response dated February 18, 2011, detailed the
applicant’s. progress on outstanding issues with the Departtment of Land and Natural Resources,
moludmg the requited lefter of authotization, updated lease, afid fight-of-entry agreement,

In the ensuing five moiths, the Committes has not received an updats of any of the
réquested information,

May I please request that you provide the Comniiftee with 4 writtent résponse concerning
the status of ‘youi obtaiing the information requested, along with coples of any of the tequested
decuments you may have sitice-received. I look forward to reeeiving your réspoiise by Friday,
August 5, 2011, To ensure efficient processing, please include the relevant Comiritiee itet
siumaber i the subject line of your response.



My, €hristopher Hart
Tuly20, 2011
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Thank you for your attention to ﬂns mgt,ter;. Should you have any questions, pléase

contact me or the Committes sfaff (Kirstin Hamman at 270-7134 or Pauline Marting at
270-8039),

Sincersly,

- ROBERT CARROQOLL, Chair
Land Use Commiittes. -
Tisltr625502:knih:
Enclosurés:

ce;  Western Apartment Supply & Maihtcga_nmgqi
Joseph Prutch, Plantier, Depatinent of Plamnitig;
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May 20, 2011

Ref:GL §-4212

Mr. Thomas R. Ccle
P.O. Box 284
Walluku ‘HI 96793 B

Dear Mr Cole

SUBJECT: nght-of-Entry Permlt to Western Apartment Supply & Maintenance
S Company for Landscaping Purpcses at Kamaole, South thel Maui, Tax
Map Key: (2) 3-9-004:Portion of 001

Thank you for your letter dated April 28, 2011 requestmg on behalf of your client
Westermn  Apartment Supply & Maintenance Company, a right-of-entry permit to trim the
naupaka from the area in front of the Maui Oceanfront Inn and restaurant so that the growth will
not interfere with the beach users use of the beach area. -

Pursuant to the authority grantéd by the Board of Land and Natural Resources at its
meeting: on September 28, 2001 (Item D-4), Wéstern Apartment Stpply & Maintenance
Company (hereinafier referenced as WAS&MC), are hereby granted a right-of-enfiy onto State
unencumbered land, known as Kamaole, South Kihei, Maui, Tax Map K¢y: (2) 3-9-004:Portion
of 001, that is. further 1dent1ﬁcd on the attached map labeled Exhlblt “A” sub]cct to the followmg
terms and condmons y :

1. This nght-of-entry shall be effective upon the date of acceptance and shall be for a term
of three (3) months, or the completlon of the landscapmg work whlchevet is-sooner.

2. WAS&MC shall procure at its own expense, and maintain durmg the entire’period of this
" right-of- ~entry, from an insurance company or ‘comipanies licensed or authorized to do
business in: the State of Hawaii with:an AM Best riting of not less than "A-" or other
comparable and"equivalent industry ratmg, a policy or policies of comprehensnve public
liability ‘insuranceor its:equivalent; in an“amoiuint of at least $1,000,000for éach
occurrence and - $2,000,000 - aggregate; and with covcrage tefins' acceptable to' the
Chairperson of the Board. The policy ‘or policies of insurance ‘shall name thé Sfate of

- Hawaii ‘as an additional' insured and a*copy shall be filed: with the Staté of Hawaii,
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Department of Land and Natural Reso_ur |
premises; - including all buildings, unpr nts, and grounds and all roadways

- sidéwalks on or adjacent to the premisesi se or control of WAS&MC. WAS&M

R shal' 'fum'sh the Department with a certificate(s) showmg the policy(s) to be initially in

; ep certlﬂcate(s) on deéposit ‘during the "entire penod and furnish a Ii

¢ate(s) upon each renewal“of the policy(s). This insurance shall not be cancelled, -
hmlted to scope of coverage, or non-fenéwéd until written notice has been given to the
Department. The Department shall retain the nght at any time to review the coveragé,
form, and amount of the insurance required: If, in the opinion of the Department, the
1insurance provisions in this right-of-entry do not provide adequate protection for the
Department, the Department may require WAS&MC to obtain insurance sufficient in
coveragé, form, and amount to provide adequate protection. The Department's
requirements shall be reasonable but be designed to assure protectlon for and agamst the
kind and extent of the risks, which exist at the time a change in insurance is- requlred

~ The Department shall notify WAS&MC in writing of changes in the insurance -
requirements and WAS&MC shall deposit copies of acceptable insurance:policy(s).or
certificaté(s) thereof, with the Department incorporating the changes within receipt of the
notice. The procuring of the required policy(s) of insurance shall not bé& construed-to
limit WAS&MC's liability under this right-of-entry nor to release or relieve WAS&MC
of the indemnification . provisions @and requirements of this right-ofentry.

, Nothwnthstandmg the policy(s) of i insurance, WAS&MC: shall.be obligated for the full
and total amount of any damage, injury, or loss caused by WAS&MC's negligence or
neglect connected with this right-of-entry.

_The insurance shall cover the entire

3. Atall nmes hereln, WAS&MC shall keep the nght-of-entry area or premlses ina stnctly .
- clean, sanitary and orderly condition. "

4. . WAS&MC shall be responsible for cleaning and restoring the area or premises to-its
original condition or a condition satisfactory to. the Department of Land and: Natural
Resources upon completlon of the work. All trash shall be removed from the area or. -
preinises.. :

5. WAS&MC shal comply with all of the r,equirementsv &“,.-an municipal, state, and federal-
authorities and observe all municlpal state and federal laws applicable to the:right-of-
entry area or premlses, now in force or whlch may be in force.

6. WAS&MC shall 1ndemmfy, defend and hold the State of Hawaii, Department of Land
and Natural Resources harmless from and agamst any claim or demand for loss, liability,
or damage, including: claims for bodily injury; wrongful death, or -property.-damage,

~ arising out of .or resulting from (1) any act or omission on the part:of WAS&MC
- relating to WAS&MC ;use, occupancy, maintenance, or enjoyment of the right-ofientry
. -area or prermses, .(2) any failure on the part of WAS&MC to maintain the right-of-entry
- area or premises and areas adjacent thereto in WAS&MC use and control; and including

- any accldent, fire .or nujsance, growmg out of or caused by any ‘failure on the part of
WAS&MC-to maintain the area or premises in a safe.condition;.and: (3)-from and-against
.all :actions, suits, damages, and claims by whomsoever brought: or made by reason of

WAS&MC non-observance or non-pérformance of any of the terms, covenants, and
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10.

11.

conditions. of this right-of- entry or the rules, regulations, ordmances and laws of the

| federal, state, mumclpal or.county governments.

. WAS&MC shall not cause or permit the escape, dtsposal or release of any:hazardous

materials except as permltted by law. - WAS&MC shall not allow the storage or use of

- such matenals in any manner not sanctioned by law or by the highest standards: prevallmg

in the industry for the storage and use of such materials, nor allow to be brought onto the

- right-of-entry area or premises any such materials except to use in the ordinary course of

WAS&MC business;-and then only after written notice is given to the State of Hawaii,
Department of Land and Natural Resources of the identity of such materials-and upon the
Department's. consent which. consent ‘may be- withheld at the Deparlment's sole -and
absolute discretion. If any lender or governmental agency shall ever require. testing to
ascertain whether or not there has been any release of hazardous materials by WAS&MC,
then the WAS&MC shall be responsible for the cost thereof In. addition, WAS&MC
shall execute affidavits, representations and the like from time to time atthe: Department's
request concemning WAS&MC best knowledge and belief regarding the presence of

hazardous materials on the nght-of-entry -area or premlses plaeed or released: by
WAS&MC. . o .

WAS&MC -agree to indemnify, defend and hold the State of Hawaii, Department of Land
and Natural Resources harmless, from any damages and claims resultmg from the release
of hazardous materials on the right-of-entry area or premises occurring while WAS&MC
is/are in possession, or elsewhere if caused by WAS&MC. These covenants shall survive
the expiration or earlier termination of thlS nght-of-entry :

" For purposes-of tlns nght—of-entry, "hazardous matetial” shall mean any pollutant toxic

substance, hazardous waste, hazardous material, hazardous substance, or oil as defined in
or pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended,
the Federal Clean Water Act, or any other federal, state, or local. environmental law,
regulation, ordinance, rule, or by-law, whether exxstmg as of the date heréof, prekusly
enforced, or subsequently enacted. :

WAS&MC in-the exercise. of this right-of-entry shall use- ‘appropriate precautions and
measures to minimize inconveniences to surrounding r&sxdents landowners, and the
public in general.

All costs associated with the landscaping work wnthm the right-of-entry area or premises
shall be the sole responsibility of the WAS&MC, :

WAS&MC shall maintain and employ debris, pollution and contamination control
measures, safeguards and techniques-to prevent debris, pollution or contamination to the
ocean waters, streams or waterways resulting from WAS&MC use, maintenance, repair
and operatwn of the right-of-entry area or premises, and shall take immediate corrective -
action in the event of such poilution or contamination to immediately remove the cause of
such pollutxon or contamination, and shall immediately clean’ the right-of-entry area or
premxses and its surrounding waters of such pollutant or contaminant and restore to the
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12, -
13.

14.
15.

16.

State -of Hawaii,” Department of Land and Nahifal Resources satisfaction the areas

affected by such pollution or contamination, all at WAS&MC owni cost and éxpense.

In the event any unanticipated sites or remains such as bofie or charcoal depos1ts, human
. burials; rock or coral alignments; pavings‘or wall§ are ‘encouintered WAS&MC shall stop
“work and contact the State Historic Piréservatioiis D1v1s1on in Kapb‘lel ‘at’ (808) 692-8015

1mmed1ately

All dlsputes or questions- arising under this nght—of-entry ‘'shall be referred to the
Chairperson of the~Board" of Land and Natural Resources for a detetmination and -
resolution- of the dispute or question. The Chairperson's dec1s1on shall be ﬁnal and

‘ bmdmg on the partles herem .

= This nght-of-entry is revocable and terminable at anyhme for any reason m the sole and
<-=--absolute dlscretlon of the Chalrperson

Th1s nght-of entry or any rights hereunder shall not be sold, assigned, conveyed leased
let, mortgaged or otherwise transferred or disposed.

The Department.of Land and Natural Resources reserves the right to impose additional, -
but responsible terms and conditions, as: 1t deems necessary ‘while this nght-of-entry is in
force. :

Pursuant to the' Land Board’s delegatlon of authonty to me to issue nghts—of-entry, I am

authorized to waive rent for rights-of-entry where no entity involved intends to profit monetarily
from its use. As-your project meets: this requlrement, I hereby waive the réiit. ' Should you have
no objections to the above—mentloned iterits, kmdly sxgn in the space provxded below and submit
the followmg to the Land D1ws1on.

1 Copy of sxgned concurrence; and
2 Copy of your liability insurance pohcy

Should you have any queetxons please call Daniel Omellas at the Maui' District Land

Office'at (808) 984-8103. Thank you.

Smcerely,

a4
William J. Aila, Jt. -
J ' Chairpérs‘on '
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ACCEPTED:

Western Supply Apai_"hi;ent & M_éintenance é(j)mpany

Dated: ) 2011

Ce:  District Office *
OCCL
DOCARE
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